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TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AMD REPORTING (BAYO)

rROM: DIVISION OF COMMUMICATIONS (ISLER)]Y /Ao
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RE: DOCKET MNO. 960841-TI - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST LDM SYSTEMS, INC., FOR VIOLATION OF
RULE 25=4.118, FLORIDA ADNINISTRATIVE CODE, INTEREXCHANGE
CARRIER SELECTIOM

AGENDA: SEPTEMBER 3, 1996 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY
ACTION - INTERESTED PERSOMS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: HOME
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: I:\PSC\CHU\WP\960841.RCH

e LDM Systems, Inc., (LDM) is a provider of interexchange
telecommunications service and was certificated on November 21,
1992.

e In 1995, the Division of Consumer Affairs received a total of 71
complaints against LDM concerning unauthorized carrier changes
(slamming). From January 1, 1996 through June 21, 1996, staff
received 92 complaints, for a total of 163.

e Commission staff has corresponded with LDM about the number of
slamming allegations and LDM's marketing practices.
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DISCUSSION OF ISBUES

ISBUE 1: Should LDM Systems, Inc., be ordered to show cause why it
should not be fined pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes,
or have its certificate cancelled for violation of Rule 25-4.118,
Florida Administrative Code, Interexchange Carrier Selection?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes.

STAFF AMALYSIS8: The Division of Consumer Affairs has received a
total of 163 slamming complaints against LDM in 18 months. The
majority of all complaints (152 out of 163) dealt with
telemarketing. In every case, the consumers advised the Commission
that they did not know their long distance service would be
switched to another carrier.

Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, provides in
pertinent parts:

(1) The primary interexchange company (PIC)
of a customer shall not be changed without the
customer's authorization.

(6) The IXC shall provide the following
disclosures when soliciting a change in
service from a customer:

(a) Identification of the IXC;

(b) That the purpose of visit or call is to
solicit a change of the PIC of the customer;

(c) That the PIC cannot be changed unless
the customer authorizes the change.

TELEMARKETING

outlined below are several examples of different
telemarketing complaints against LDM. In each case, the customer
advised staff that the name of the carrier (LDM) and the fact that
the customer's long distance service would be switched were never
mentioned in the conversation by the telemarketing agents. The
first three complaints, Attachments A, B, and C, all involve the
National Diabetes Foundation, Inc. Attachments E, F, and G,
involve three other LDM telemarketing agents.
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e ATTACHMENT A

Oon March 26, 1996, Amy Jones advised the Commission that
a telemarketing agent called her and identified herself as an AT&T
representative. The agent asked Ms. Jones to contribute a portion
of her long distance usage charges to the National Diabetes
Foundation, Inc. (NDFI). Ms. Jones said she agreed to donate a
portion of her bill because she was told she would still be with
her preferred carrier, AT&T. LDM's report dated April 2, 1996,
states that LDM's agent, Telerep, solicited the customer to
"participate in a program which contributes a portion of the
customer's long distance paid usage charges" to NDFI. The report
stated that an independent third party, Veritel, verified Ms.
Jones' order to change her lcng distance service by obtaining her
birth year as evidence. The customer called staff on April 8,
1996, after receiving a copy of LDM's report to the Commission.
Ms. Jones said that she did not give anyone permission to switch
her carrier. She said that she questioned the agent and was
promised that no change would occur to her service. Ms. Jones also
said that the agent asked for her birth year which was needed “to
implement the donation program® but was assured nothing would
change in her telephone service. Based on this, Ms. Jones gave her
birth year.

e ATTACHMENT B

Oon April 25, 1996, Mrs. Sadie Goldberg advised staff that
she received a telephone call from the NDFI and said nothing was
mentioned about switching long distance carriers. LDM's report,
identical to the Jones case (Attachment A) except the “operative
facts,”™ advised that Henry Goldberg authorized the changing of long
distance carriers. The company's report also stated that Veritel,
an independent third party, verified the order to switch the
customer's carrier around November 9, 1995 with Mr. Goldberg.
After Mrs. Goldberg received a copy of LDM's report, she told the
Commission that she was the person who spoke with the telemarketer
and that Mr. Goldberg died May 25, 1995, so Mr. Goldberg could not
have authorized a change in long distance carriers.

® ATTACHMENT C

on March 4, 1996, Mrs. Grover Redmon called the
Commission to complain that her carrier was switched to LDM without
authorization. The company advised staff by letter, dated November
22, 1995, that LDM "will not accept any orders in Florida involving
the National Diabetes Foundation or National Diabetes Health and
Fitness Foundation effective immediately." (Attachment D)
According to LDM's response to the Redmon case, "“On or about
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November 21, 1995, an independent third party verified the order to
change Complainant's long distance service." (Attachment C, Page
21) Since LDM's letter dated November 22 and the date the service
was "verified® are so close, staff contacted Mrs. Redmon to
determine when service was actually switched to LDM. According to
Mrs. Redmon's records, service was switched on or around December

18, 1995 (Attachment C, Page 20).

LDM may attempt to argue that this order was processed
the day before the November 22, 1995 date the company said it would
stop accepting orders involving the NDFI. However, staff disagrees
and believes that LDM should have implemented an internal mechanism
to prevent any other customers from being switched due to the
number of complaints it had received from this Commission involving
the NDFI. In addition, it was almost a month later that the
Redmon's service was actually switched to LDM.

e ATTACHMENT E

on September 21, 1995, Mr. Jim Brettman, Manager of Byers
Engineering Company, called the Commission and reported his
business service had been switched to LDM without authorization.
LDM's response, dated September 22, 1995, stated that a
representative of its agent, QAI, solicited the change order and
provided staff with a copy of the taped sales order.

In this example, the QAI sales representative is in
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118 (6)(a)(b)(c), Florida
Administrative Code, in that he did not identify LDM as the
carrier, did not advise the customer that the purpose of the call
was to solicit a change in carriers, and did not explain that his
carrier could not be changed without his authorization. The
telemarketer states, "I'm not switching you over either; I'm just
giving you a 20% - 30% rate reduction."

¢ ATTACHMENT F

Oon January 11, 1996, Claire Wetzel, Office Manger for
Kinard-Johnson Construction Company, called the Commission to
report the slamming of their business line. LDM's May 30, 1996
response stated that an IGC sales representative solicited the
order, Henry Kinard, Jr., authorized the change, and that an
independent third party verified the order. LDM provided staff
with a taped conversation with the customer and the independent
third party verifier. At one point, Mr. Kinard said, "I don't know
what all this is about," and the verifier responded, "The person
that you spoke with is offering the one-step billing program for
your local company.” The verifier then mentioned IGC and when Mr.

- -
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Kinard asks what IGC is, he is told that IGC "has a contract with
your local telephone company.* At no point during the conversation
does the verifier tell the customer that his long distance carrier
is being switched or that LDM will be the carrier. LDM is never
mentioned.

¢ ATTACHMENT G

On May 13, 1996, Ms. Miriam Bagnara called on behalf of
her business, Olivia Lee. In its May 23, 1996, response to the
slamming complaint, LDM advised that around November 3, 1995, a
Promark sales representative solicited the change order from Olivia
Lee and mailed an information package containing a postcard
wconfirming the order" to switch carriers. LDM stated that the
customer "has not contacted LDM to cancel its service."
(Attachment G Page 43)

Contrary to what LDM reported, Ms. Bagnara advised staff
that she was in constant contact with LDM and had left many
messages but that no one from LDM returned her call. Ms. Bagnara
provided staff with a copy of her May 17, 1996, letter to LDM's
attorney, Mr. Khaled Kanaan. Ms. Bagnara stated, "“Approximately
six months ago I received a postcard and letter thanking me for
choosing LDM. I immediately returned it marked, 'We never, ever
requested or accepted this!' They completely ignored my message
and have been billing me since December, 1995." (Attachment G,
Pages 39 = 41)

In a June 7, 1996, telephone conversation with Consumer
Affairs staff, Ms. Bagnara advised that Mr. Kanaan played a tape of
her mother, Miriam Olivia, informing LDM that they could send
written or rate information, but that at no time on the tape did
Ms. Bagnara's mother give permission for her long distance service
to be switched to LDM. Staff requested a copy of the tape. LDM
submitted an incomplete tape that mentions one-step billing and
confirms the consumer's billing address, but does not mention LDM
or switching long distance carriers.

Ms. Bagnara's mother told the sales representative that
written information could be sent, and Ms. Bagnara returned the
postcard sent by LDM. Apparently, both requests were ignored by
LDM, and the business service was switched anyway. After reviewing
the case, staff maintains that the customer did everything possible
to prevent her carrier from being switched to LDM.

Even though it appears to be standard language in its
reports, staff finds it surprising that LDM stated, "In this
instance, we aver that Complainant subscribed to the service

- -
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provided through LDM." The company further stated "...we believe
that LDM acted in good faith, consistent with relevant statutory
provisions, FCC rules and decisions, and applicable industry
practice.® (Attachment G, Page 43) LDM did not provide staff a
complete copy of the tape that would prove or disprove the
authorization, so staff can not understand how LDM can profess it
"acted in good faith."

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION (LOA)
Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, states:

(3) (a) The ballot or letter submitted to the
interexchange company requesting a PIC change
shall include, but not be limited to, the
following information (each shall be
separately stated):

1. Customer name, phone/account number and
address;

2. Company and the service to which the
customer wishes to subscribe;

3. Statement that the person reguesting the
change is authorized to request the PIC
change; and

4. Customer signature.

{(3)(b) Every written document by means of
which a customer can request a PIC change
shall clearly identify the certificated
telecommunications company to which the
service is being changed, whether or not that
company uses the facilities of another
carrier. The page of the document containing
the customer's signature shall contain a
statement that the customer's signature or
endorsement on the document will result in a
change of the customer's long distance service
provider, and explain that only one long
distance service provider may be designated
for the telephone number listed; that the
customer's selection will apply only to that
number, and that the customer's local exchange
company may charge a fee to switch service
providers. Such statement shall be clearly
legible and printed in type at least as large
as any other text on the page. If any such
document is not used solely for the purpose of

-=-
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requesting a PIC change, then the document as
a whole must not be misleading or deceptive.
For purposes of this rule, the ternms
"misleading or deceptive" mean that, because
of the style, format or content of the
document, it would not be readily apparent to
the person signing the document that the
purpose of the signature was to authorize a
PIC change, or it would be unclear to the
customer who the new long distance service
provider would be; that the customer's
selection would apply only to the number
listed and there could only be one long
distance service provider for that number; or
that the customer's local exchange company
might charge a fee to switch service
providers. If any part of the document is
written in a language other than English, then
the document must contain all relevant
information in the same language.

The following two examples of slamming complaints,
Attachments H and I, involve letters of authorization.

® ATTACHMENT H

Mr. Roger Schofield called the Commission November 17,
1995, and said he attended a Sharks Tooth Festival and recalled
that a booth representative talked about a charity. Mr. Schofield
said he emphasized that he did not want his long distance carrier
switched. LDM's response dated April 12, 1996, maintained that Mr.
Schofield signed the LOA August 13, 1995, authorizing LDM to switch
carriers and provided a copy of the LOA (Attachment H, Page 50).
Mr. Schofield called Consumer Affairs staff back on April 24, 1996,
and stated that the company “scratched something out and wrote in
LDM. " The LOA does not comply with Rule 25-4.118 (3)(a)(b),
Florida Administrative Code.

® ATTACHMENT I

on March 27, 1996, Mr. George Miller of Sun Coast
Chemicals of Daytona, Inc., called and advised that his carrier had
been switched to LDM without authorization. LDM's response stated
that Mr. Miller signed the LOA; therefore, the service was switched
properly. Mr. Miller was provided a copy of LDM's response to his
complaint, and he wrote staff to disagree with several points.
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1. LDM's sales representative misrepresented herself
as an agent for ATALT.

2. LDM altered the LOA. A copy of the original LOA
is shown in Attachment J, Page 57, and the altered copy is shown in
Attachment I, Page 58.

3. The LOA was signed September 18, 1995, but the
customer's carrier was not switched until January 22, 1996, over
four months later.

4. Mr. Miller advised he never received an
information package or postcard.

5. Mr. Miller called LDM on March 18, 1996 upon
receipt of a bill but Mr. Miller said LDM did not return his call
until April 5, 1996.

Lack of Explanation
® ATTACHMENT J

The final example shows a lack of response from LDM. On
January 22, 1996, Michael Gaiffe, called the Commission and advised
he discovered his service had been switched when he received his
bill. LDM responded that full credit was provided, yet gave its
standard response that, "...we believe LDM acted in good faith,
consistent with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules and
decisions, and applicable industry practice."

LDM's responses to complaints include a section titled,
“General Allegations® which “recognizes certain reliability
problems associated with soliciting orders through independent
sales agents, especially through telemarketing." LDM stated that
it "prefers having prospective customers solicited in person by
sales representatives employed by LDM." The company also states
that it "ordinarily requires independent sales agents by contract
to solicit orders in accordance with the terms and conditions
established by LDM, its underlying carriers, and in accordance with
applicable federal, states, and general laws." (Attachment A, Page

13)

Based on the number of consumer complaints the Commission
has received, staff believes that LDM does not have adequate
safequards to protect consumers from being switched without
authorization. For example, LDM provided staff with a copy of a
proposed, revised script for its "“telephone sales pitch."
(Attachment K, Pages 64 and 65) While the new version is an

-f -
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improvement, it does not appear to comply with Commission Rule 25-
4.118 (6) (b) and (c), Florida Administrative Code. The proposed,
revised script does identify LDM in the beginning, but it fails to
state that the purpose of the call is to solicit a change of the
customer's interexchange carrier. Instead, the sales
representative discusses itemizing the "Connect America Plan® on
the customer's local telephone bill and only getting one bill
instead of two. Finally, the script does not state that the
customer's preferred carrier cannot be changed without the

customer's authorization.

In conclusion, staff believes there is sufficient cause
to order LDM to show cause why it should not be fined or have its
certificate cancelled. Further, a show cause order is appropriate
to help assure that Florida consumers receive adequate protection
from future slamming by having the company demonstrate to the
Commission that it is in compliance with the Commission's rules.
In the event the company is fined, the monies should be forwarded
to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General
Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes.
Fines levied in past orders for similar violations range from
$2,000 to $100,000.
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IBBUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

: No, this docket should remain open pending
resolution of the show cause process.

s If the Commission approves the staff
recommendation on Issue 1, an order to show cause will be issued.
LDM Systems, Inc., must respond, in writing, to the allegations set
forth in the show cause order within 21 days of the issuance of the
order. The company's response must contain specific allegations of
facts and law. In the event the company is fined, the monies
should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in
the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1),
Florida Statutes.

-10-



uame _JONES, DEWEY

Compery_LDM SYSTEMS, INC.
waress MY JONES seen. _LOUIS A, STEINER 118797
841) NORTH LYNN AVE Terepnene s_(8]3)-93] 1757
Cityrzip TAMPA 33608 comey HILL  fesched
Account Musber sote digbetes

Company Contact

Limited Reporme M

The customer called in reference to being switched without their authorization.
Please send the Commission proof of authorization. NOTE: The customer said
that they discovered that their service was switched as a result of being
solicited by National Diabetes Association. The customer said that they did
donate a portion of their bill because they were informed that they would still

be with AT&T. Please investigate and advise. NOTE: ATAT advised the Commission
to contact LOM. Refer to 100536.

4/3/96 - Report with cc to customer.

4/8/96 - Customer received a letter from company’s attorney. She is very upset
about the language of the letter. She said it is a complete lie and denies
giving permission to switch. The agent told her it she was an ATAT
representative and a portion of her long distance usage would go to Nat’'l
Diabetes Foundation. She insisted that she did not want to be switched. She
questioned agent and agent promised her no change would occur to her service.
Letter is not true. Agent said that in order to implement the donation program
customer would have to give her birth date, but again insisted nothing would
change in her telephone service. So customer gave her birth date.

File closed.

Reguest wo. 1187971

oy KT vime 9:33 AM_ oer
10C0, viee FAX __ oete03/26/96
e _torn _Phone

Category

Infrection _Ls;l}ﬂ

Closed by _NEP m_ﬂﬂ.‘i‘_

Reply Recoived _T

CONSUMER REQUEST
FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION ®
FOSHRNARD gu pguevano
904-413-6100

F

DUE: _04/]0/96
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EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

ATTSRuiva arLaw

$04 Coommed B8 Doy
KALAMAZOO, NnCIHIOAN 4B0074782
TELEPHONE (816) 301-8884
PAX (818) 340-3626

oF COuslr,

st ADOERY 8, “AVLON WNCERT T Ladys
BViD & CROCEAR TRt 9. CAOCISN "ol C o B In
RARBLD @ FRCHER. IR, ARDRD 2. VORGRG K PGP GN BT

SClP . Bubag
e aw.,

2D SOTNNSE M lows
) B pieoiied n C e ard e Cbrovip

Apr:il 2, 1996

VIA PACSIMILE AMD PIRST CLASS MAIY

Ma. Kenya Thompkins

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Consumer Request No: 118797 ¥
Complainant: Joanes, Dewey

Dear Ms. Thomgkins:

We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM"!. We are .n
receipt of the above capticned Consumer Reguest fi.ed witn na
Florida Public Service Commission ("Commissicon®™), and have
conducted an investigation in accordance with your request

Complainant filed this Consumer ReJquest alleging -hat LM ewiTZchel
Complainant’s long discance service withcout authority. LOM denies
all wrongdoing in this matter. LDM will nct change a custormer's
long distance service without verifying the order 1n ac:sararce
with one of the four confirmation procedures estabiished Ly the
Federal Communications Commission (*FCC").

OPERATIVE FPACTS

1. An acent from Telerep sclicited Complainant to participate :n
a program which contributes a portion of the Customer’'s lcng
digstance paid usage charges to the Nactional Ciabetes
Foundation, Inc. ("NDF1I"). NDFI is registered in Florida as
the Naticnal Diabetes Health and Fitness Foundation. lnc.

- [ Individuals named Dewey and Amy Jones authcrised the changing
of Complainant‘s long distance service.

3. On or about November 1, 1995, an independent third parzy from

Varitel varified the order to change Conmplainant‘s loag
distance service.

— |-
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From

EARLY, LENMON, PETERS & CROCKER. P.C.

Ms. Kenya Thompkina
Apr-1 2, 1996

4. In evidence of the verification, the independent third pacs.v
obtained the year of birth of Ma. Amy Jores. Ms. Jones' y=ir
of birth is 1968.

GENERAL ALLEGATIQNS

The Consumer Complaint filed irn this matter relaces Eo an order to
switch Complainant‘'s long distance service @olizited by an
independent weales representacive i benialf o©f LUM tarcugn
telemarketing. LOM otfers telecommunications serviges L(C Cle
ublic as an aggregator, distributor and reseller employing the
underlying transport facilirieg of certain common carr.ers,
including AT&T and Sprint. LDM enables cuastomers to take advantacge
of discounts once available only to the largest users.

LOM recognizes certain reliability problems assoc:ated witl
soliciting orders through independent sales agents, especia.ly
through telemarketing. In facz. LDM prefers having Erospective
customers solic:ted in persaon by sales representatives emplovec
directly by LDOM. However, competi:zion in the market place dictates
that LDM engage independent agents to golicit sales thr-uz -
relemarketing, despite the obvious misunderscandings wnich can e
avoided by marketing entirely through the former.

LDM institutes several safeguards in an effort to protect consumers
from problems inherent with soliciting orders in this mannher. LCM
ordinarily requires independent sales agents by comtract to scl:c:t
orders in accordance with the terms and conditions establ:shed by
LDM, its underlying carriers, and in accordance with applicatlisa
fedaral, staces, and general laws. As stated hereinabove, LDH's

rocedures raguire cbtaining the custcmer’'s consent prior to
submitting any order to change long distance services to LIM's
urderlying carrier, or to the LEC.

Moreovaer, under current policy, when @olicit:ing through
telemarketing, LDM will submit the crder to change the customer’'s
leng disctance services to the LEC, or underlying carrier, only
afrer the expiration of the fourteen {14) day period subsequent ©C
the mailing of the information package to the cusiomer pirsuant t.o
a request to change long distance servicea by sald cuszomer, 1°

accordance with the FCC Rules.

COMCLUEION

In chis instance, Complainant gubscribed to the gervize praviics
through LOM. Complainant’'s order was verified using an independent

-3 -



Attachment A

. . Page 4 of 4

EARLY, LENMON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.
Page 3

Ms. Kenya Thompkinas
April 2, 1996

third party. In evidence of the authorizaricr, rhe .ndependen:
third party verified the sgwitch obtaining the acpripri:aze

verification data.

LDM ragrets Complainant’'s experience witk the service cfferad
through LDM. However, we believe that LDM acted in good faith,
consistant with relevant statutery provisions, FCC rules and

decisions, and applicable industry practice. Accordincly. the
above capticned Consumer Request is without mer.: and shoulc ke

dismissed.

Nctwithstanding, as a one-zime customey courcesy, LDM will =vredirt
the Complainant in the amount of §$6.58, which congtitutes the
entire balarce due and owing at thig time.

Should you have any Questions or concerns relatinz %2 =n:3 masre:
please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

EARLY, LENNON, PEPERS & CROCKEE, P.~-.
S 4

-

By

Patrick D.ngccktr

PDC/bks

c: Stephen Steiner
Dewey Jonas

o T4
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EARLY. LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

ATTORNEYB AT LAW

S00 ConmmcA BunDsg
KALAMAZOO, MMCHIGAN 490074762
TELEPHOME (18] 381-8844
FAX (818) 349-0528

QEORGE W LEN0N
JOMN T. PETERS, JN
SAVID @ CROCKER
HARDLD . FIRCNER. A
LAVWRENCE 0. DRENTON
SDRDON C MLLER

1 B LG Y Beriey
HAe Sdmned in g Maein
May 3, 1996

Mr. Richard Durbin
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Consumer Request No: 123223 I
Complainant: Goldberg, Sadie

Dear Mr. Durbin:

We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM").

Florida Public Service Commission

Complainant files this Consumer Request alleging that L

Complainant’s long distance service without authority.
LDM will not change a customer'’s

all wrongdoing in this matter.

{("Commission"),
conducted an investigation in accordance with your reguest.

Atachiment B
Paye 2 of 4

We are in
receipt of the above captioned Consumer Request filed with the

and have

DM switched
LDM denies

long distance service without verifying the order in accordance

with one of the four confirmation procedures establish

Federal Communications Commission ("FCC").

OPERATIVE PACTE

ed by the

1. An agent from Telerep solicited Complainant to participate in

a program which contributes a portion of the Custom
distance paid wusage charges to the National

er’s long
Diabetes

Foundation, Inc. ("NDFI"). NDFI is registered in Florida as
the National Diabetes Health and Fitness Foundation, Inc.

2. An individual named Henry Goldberg authorized the changing of

Complainant’s long distance gervice.

3. On or about November 9, 1995, an independent third party from
Veritel verified the order to change Complainant’s long

distance service.

- -
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[
. . Pape 3 of 4

EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

Page 2
Mr. Richard Durbin
Mfly 3, 1996
4. In evidence of the verification, the independent third party
obtained the year of birth of Ms. Sadie Goldbers. Ms.
Goldberg’s year of birth is 1914.
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

The Consumer Request filed in this matter relates to an order to
switch Complainant‘s long distance service solicited by an
independent sales representative through telemarketing. LDMofiern
telecommunications services to the public as an aggregator,
distributor and reseller employing the underlying transport
facilities of certain common carriers, including AT&T and Sprint.
LDM enables customers to take advantage of discounts once available

only to the largest users.

LDM recognizes certain reliability problems associated with
soliciting orders through independent sales agents, especially
through telemarketing. In fact, LDM prefers having prospective
customers solicited in person by sales representatives employed
directly by LDM. However, competition in the market place dictates
that LDM engage independent agents to solicit sales through
telemarketing, despite the obvious misunderstandings which can be
avoided by marketing entirely through the former.

LDM institutes several safeguards in an effort to protect consumers
from problems inherent with soliciting orders in this manner. LDM
ordinarily requires independent sales agents by contract to solicit
orders in accordance with the terms and conditions established by
LDM, its underlying carriers, and in accordance with applicable
federal, states, and general laws. As stated hereinabove, LDM's
procedures require obtaining the customer’s consent prior to
submitting any order to change long distance services to LDM's

underlying carrier, or to the LEC.

Moreover, when soliciting through telemarketing under this program,
LDM submitted the order to change the customer‘s long distance
services to the LEC, or underlying carrier, only after confirming
the order through an independent third party in accordance with the

FCC rules.
CONCLUSION

In this instance, Complainant subscribed to the service provided
through LDM. Complainant's order was verified using an independent
third party. In evidence of the authorization, the independent
third party verified the switch obtaining the appropriate

-1 -
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Mr. Richard Durbin
May 3, 1996

verification data.

LDM regrets Complainant’s experience with the service offered
through LDM. However, we believe that LDM acted in good faith,
consistent with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules and
decisions, and applicable industry practice. Accordingly, the
above captioned Consumer Regquest is without merit and should be

dismissed.

Notwithstanding, as a one-time customer courtesy, LDM will credit

the Complainant in the amount of $43.25, which constitutes a 25%
reduction on the entire balance due and owing and reimbursement for

switching charges.

Should you have any questions Oor concerns relating to this matter,
please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,
EARLY; LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

By

Patrick D. Crocker

PDC/bks

c: Stephen Steiner
Sadie Goldberg

— &~
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weme _REWON, GROVER

aasress WILLA REOMON CALLED

— 8513 DEE CIRCLE

ciryzip RIVERVIEW 33369 couney_HILL

Account et

Compaty Contact

Comary_LON SYSTEMS, INC,

acen. _LOUIS A, STEINER 114928

Teloare'_(813) -677-4239

wete diabetes

Linited Reperae_{N

The customer said her service was switched to LOM from Sprint without her
authorization. The customer would 1ike her calls rerated, and she would 1ike
credit for any switching fees. Please provide proof of authorization, and

follow up by the date below.

3/30 report received.
4/3 hardcopy
Closed by letter.

-bl ™

aoquest we. 1149281
oy BMM_yiee _10:55 AN vecel}/04/96
tolD i FAX ___ 0ecdl3/04/96
Twe_§_tern _Phone
Category

infraction _LS-136

Closad by _MEP _ vore _04/16/Q)

Seply Seceived _|

m

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION ®

1540 SHUMARD OAK VARD

LA Sl

£
;
;é’
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g 10 | adey
D Iwawypely
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TELEPHONENUMBER 813677-4239 _ Customer 1) 500509
PAGETOFS  BILLDATE _ February 4, 19%

OAN billing LORG DISTARCE CTALLS

inquiries call . ”

800 8928424 Billing for OAN Services, Inc. ﬁ

: OAN Services, Inc. Regulated Service
Billing for LDM Systems =~ /=~C (0~ ACTAR7 - v
Reguiated Calis .7 i.l. [
Direct Dialed Calls e SN
—Date Time  Placccalied  Number colied  Perivd  Min.  Amount
1 Dec it 7:50 pm San Pedro CA 310 514-2576  Eve [ $ .25
2 Dec I8 T:51 pm New York NY 212 923-8118  kve | .25
3 Dec b 8:30 pm San Pedro CA 310 514-2576  Eve | 25
4 DecIB  10:59pm San Pedro CA 310 514-2576  Lve 1 25
5 Iec 20 1244 am San Pedro CA 310 514-2576  Night 1 .28
6 Dec2l  12:22am San Pedro CA 310 514-2576  Night 2y 7.25
! 7 Dec 23 1045 pm Beckley WYV 304 253-2545 Night I 2%

8 Dec25  6:3Bpm New York NY 2129238015 Eve f 1.50
¢ Dec26  7:32pm Huntinglon WV 304 522-7080  Eve 4 1.00
10 I 26 7.37 pin Hunlitigon WV Mid 522-7T050 L & WK
HDec26  8:20pm Beckky WV 304 253-2845  Eve % 625
12 Dec 3 627pm Dewoit  Mi NI IR2- 1T Night 41 1025
1Dec3  8:34pm Dewoit M1 313 38K-7460  Night 42 1080
Total S 4828

For questions conceming your bill, call the number listed at the top of this page.
The ulls on this plg were forwarded by QAN Services, Inc., the

clearinghousc agent for LDM Systems.

Taxes and F OAN Sevvices, Inc. Regulated Services Amoust
14 Federal L:c:t..l.u (3.00% of $49.36) $ 138
|slbndamwmu¢m»msm[2}_ﬂ' of $48.25) 1.1l
Total $2%9
OAN Services, Inc. regulated service charges 3 508y
Total long distance|OAN Services, Inc. S 50.84

T 7 15 108 BIWTMIN MOV O B FLIISTHBRDAL [ TR BT TRTR T

-20-
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TELEPHONE (816) 301-804a

FAK 1918) 340-0020
PRLGTE W LEREEN BLARR O CADCREN oF covasn
S0 7. FETRNG, M. AELENT I8, TATLOR VIBSINT T RAMY
aand o LAOCHER BATEDR & CRDTA R 0N e WL
aSLh & AR, S8 ANDEPW J. YORBRICH! Teowreon pomierTY
LRl § il BREaT Gy MRCOLETYE §. rAsas
QORDON C. WLLER JO0PW ; G

&M ML

* Sl extivieg b MR

March 20, 1996

YIA FPACSIMILE AND PIRST CLASS MAJLL

Ms. Ruth W. McHargue

Florida Public Service Commigsion
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Coasumer Regquest No: 1149281
Cemplainant: Ramon, Grover

Deay Ms. McHargue:

We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. (“LIM"). We are in
receipt of the above captionad Consumer Request filed with the
Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission®), and have
condusted an investigation in accordance with your request.

Complainant fi’es this Consumer Request alleging that LDM gwitched
Complainant’s long distance service without authority. LDM den:es
all wrongdoing in this matter. LDM will nct change a custome:r’'s
long distance service without verifying the order in accordarnce
with one of the four confirmation procedures established by the
Federal Ccmmunications Commissien ("FCC™).

QRERAILIVE PACIS

1. An agent from Telerep solicited Complainant to participate in
a pregram which contributes a portiocn of the Customer’s loag
distance paid usage charges to the National Diabetes
Foundation, Inc. ("NDFI®). NDF! is ragistered in Florida as
the National Diabetes Health and Fitness Foundation, Inc.

2. An individual named Willa Redmon authorized the chkanging of
Complainant‘e long distance service.

3. On or about November 21, 1995, an independent third party from
Varitel verified the orxrder to change Conmplainant‘s lonc
distance service.

-al-
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EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.
Page 2
Ms. Ruth W. McHargue
March 20, 199¢
4. In evidence of the verification, the independent third par=y

obtained the year of birth ¢f Ms. Willa Redmcn. Ms. Redmon’'s
year of birth is 1926.

The Consumer Request filed in this matter relates to an order 'c
switch Complainant’s leng distance service solicited by arn
independent sales representative through telemarketing. LDM offers
telecommunications services to the public as an aggrecator,
distributor and reseller employing the underlving trarcpor:
facilities of certain common carriers, including AT&T and Sprint.
LDM enables customers to take advantage of discounts once availakble
only to the largest users.

LM recognizes certain reliability problems associated w.in
scliciting orders through ind=pendent sales agents, especia’ly
through telemarketing. In fact, LDM prefers having prospect-ve
customers sclicited in person by sales representatives emplcoyed
directly by LDM. However, competition in the market place dictates
that LDM engage independeant agents to solic:t sales through
telemarketing, despite the obvious misunderstandings which can be
avoided by marketing entirely through the former.

LDM institutes several safeguards in an effort to protect consumers
from problems inherent with scliciting orders in this manner. LC¥
ordinarily requires independent sales agentas by contract tc sclie:r
orders in accordance with the terms and condi:zions established Ly
LDM, its underlying carriers, and in accordance with applicatle
federal, states, and general lawe. As stated hereinabove, LDM's
procedures reqguire obtaining the customer‘s consent prior =tc
submitting any order to change long distance services to LDM's
underlying carrier, or to the LEC.

Moreover, when soliciting through telemarketing under this program,
LDM submitted the order to changa the customer's long distance
services to the LEC, or underlying carrier, only after confirming
the order through an independant third party in accordance with the

FCC rules.

In this instcance, Complainant subscribed to the service provided
through LDM. Complainant’s order was verified using an independent
thizd pazty. In evidence of the authorization, the independent
third party verified the gwitch obtaining the appropriate

— A
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EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

Ms. Ruth W. McHargue Page 3
March 20, 1958

verificetion date.

LDM regrets Complainant’s experience with the service offered through LOM. However, we
believe thet LDM acted in good faith, consistent with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules
and decisions. and spplicable industry practice. Accordingly, the above captioned Consumer
Regquast 18 without merit snd should be dismissed.

Notwithstanding, 88 8 one-time Customer Courtesy, LDM will credit the Complainant with the
amount of $27.88, which includes a switching fee along with a 25% discount of the entire
balance due and owing at this time.

Should you have any questions or concerns relating to this matter; please contact the
undersigned. -

Respectfully sub itted,

, PETERS & CROCKER. P.C.

§. Crocker

PDCAdt

ce: Staphen Steines

- &
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

e LORERCS SaRLEen
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November 22, 1995

Ms Nancy Pruitt

Grasd g chechia
GSEPAY B TAVLER
CRRGER § SEEMNT
PATICA b CORLEER
Sl & PHRBACH

Flonda Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Capital Circle Office Center
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0864

Re

Dear Ms. Pruitt:

LDM SYSTEMS INC.

Attt achment D
Pape 1 of 1

OF CouNslL

L - L ANT" T}
DN CM Wil
FoErsou Sonee Ty
F L FN
[ 20 a1

In accordance with our previous conversation, LDM SYSTEMS INC. will not accept any orders
in Florida involving the National Diabetes Foundation or National Diabetes Health and Fitness
Foundation effective immediately.

Furthermore, | shall meet with both you and Rick Moses on December 6, 1995 1o discuss vanous
issues including the Company's progress in resolving the consumer complaints generated by this

program.

Thank you for the Better Business Bureau article along with your patience in this matter

Please contact me with any questions or concems.
Very truly yours,

EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C

By

Patrick D. Crocker

cc: Stephen Steiner

—aY-




wese _BYERS ENGINEERING COMPANY Company, 1 IN Request mo. 088650P

aasress _J]M BRETTMAN (MANAGER) aren. _LOUTS STEINER 88650P oy SAS vime _1:00 PM  o0e:e09/21/95 . .
700 SOUTH PALAFOX STREET, #]35 Tetepnone ¢_{904) - 434-6357 10C0  vime _FA vete9/21/95

cityszip PENSACOLA 32501 cowty_ESC  heaches _(904)-434-6357 Comptaine Type LS-138

Account Wumber (Rai wote telemarketing

nas consumer contscted compary? Yes_Nio___uhe

on

Mr. Brettman says that the long distance service was changed from ATAT without
his authorization, and he found out about the change when he received his loca)
company’s bill with about $300 of the LDM charges. He says that the rates are
much higher than ATAT's rates, and he wants the unauthorized connection
investigated. (PLEASE PROVIDE ME WITH A DETAILED WRITTEN REPORT INCLUDING

APPLICABLE CREDITS FOR THE LONG DISTANCE CALLS AND SWITCHING FEES AFTER YOUR
CONTACT WITH THE CUSTOMER.)

09-22 Final report received (TIMELY)
10/24 request copy of tape.

No tape sent

Copy of tape sent to Rick Moses in CMU, On tape telemarketer states that this

was a rate reduction plan. "I'm not switching you over either, I'm just giving
you a 20%-30% rate reduction."”

DUE:

Justification Y

Closed by _NEP mnc..ﬂ!lllé!‘l..

Reply Received _T

0/06

CONSUMER REQUEST
r.-IlIIIIIIllllllllllll..............
FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE

COMMISSION ®
B SHUMARD OAK BOUL " emn
904-413-6100
oELATS! 1]
Shirley Stokes
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EARLY, LENMNON, PETERS & CROCKER, »
ATIOREVR AT LAW
-zbl“ﬂn.;!.-lu
TRUAPHONE (816) 30 1.8808
PaR 1950} 9088828
EORTY 4, P GALS 0. CAOEER & Covaen
Save . cnmvsin eyl R T e
WAL e Paties 8. envsemn BN uneT
i A i e
Yid FAX AND FROERAL EXPRESS
September 22, 1993
Ms. Shirley Stokes
Flonida Public Service Commissioa
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallzbassee, FL. 32399.0850
Re:  Regoest Ne.: [ L
Complainant: Byers Raglocering Company/dim Brastmas

Dear Ms. Stokes:

QPERATIVE PACTS

l. On or sbout February 13, 1995, s sales prescatstive flom QA lac. S_leioollﬁnrla
Complaumant's loag distance service, g

2. tgcfilurillglrg&ninglif-f!.ﬂ.

-adb-




Mrﬂ.umh.qnm_ o2:26P Hl...._..-!a.a.u: Peters & Cro n...uhﬂ

September 22, 1995
Letter Ms. Stokes
Page 2

3 Thereafter. LDM mailed an information package containing s posiage prepaid posicand confinminy
the onder 10 chanyge long distance service in accondence with 47 C.FR. Pant 64, § 64.110u(d)
<§&§?£§?§i$ftlg

GENKRAL ALLEGATIONS

The Consumer Request filed in this matter relates 1o aa erder 1o swilch Complainant’s long distance scrvice
solicited by an independent salés represemtative on behsif of LDM through tslemarksting. LDM offcrs
Eﬁﬁggﬁiiglli.gl;lgfﬁgcﬁu
transport facilities of certain common carrien, including ATET aad Spriat.

LDM recognizes certan reliability problems associsied with soliciting onders through indepeadent sales
agenis, especially through teicmarketing. In fact, LDM prefers having prospective cestomers solicited by a
sales representative employed directly by LDM. However, competition 1n the market place dictaics that
LDM eagage i.iﬂi#rgggggigglfgsﬁ
which can be svoided by markcting eatirely through the former.

_..Ur.gﬁli-&iiil&!%%?ﬂ!ﬁfs-f-!ﬁ%&#
orders in this manner. LDM ordinasily requires independent sales agents by comtract to selicit orders in
sccordance with the terms and coaditioas established by L DM aad its underlying carmien and 18 accordance
with applicable fedcrul, state and goneral laws. As siated hereinsbove, LDM'’s procedures require oblsining
the customer’s consent pnor 1o submitting amy onder 1 change loag distance services 10 LDM's underlying
carmicr, or (o the LEC. Moreover, uader cument policy, when soliciting through iclemarketing, LDM will
submit the order 1o change the cusiomer’s loag distance services to the LEC, or underlying carrier, ouly after
?%B&'i:&.&ii.ﬂﬁilioﬁ*.i—.uull_._a-ulrﬁn.o._.-
Saeiﬂnﬁ pursuant to 8 request to change long distance services by ssid cusiomer, 1 sccordance with the
FCC Rules.

In this instance, we aver that Complainant subscribed (0 the service provided through LDM. Thereafisr,
LDM confirmcd the erder by providing Complainant with an information package allowing Complainsal
fourteen (14) days 10 cancel the order

LDM regrets Complainant's experionce with the service offcred through LDM. However, we believe that
LDM acted in good (aith, comsisemt with relovaat stamutory provisions, FCC rules ead decisions, and
epplicable industry practice. Accordiagly, the sbove captioned Cossumer Request is withous merit and
should be dismissed. Notwithstanding, LDM will credit Complainant for switching charges, aloag witii
gf-ﬂlwflla!il.r?tiiroiéru!ls!
Complainant's preferred carrier. ?%ilgfiw%tii&log
telsphono bills. _..E-___..!liiuoﬁ.rn.!ectoog&.ﬁ-i%i We
will submit 8 copy to the Commission upoa reccipt of same.

- |
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Sepiember 22, 1993
Letter M. Stokes
Page )

Should you have aay questions or concerns relsting to this matier, pleasc contact the undersigned.
Respectfully submitted,

EARLY, & CROCKER, P.C.

BY:

Anomeys for LDM
ce: Stephen Stciner

- 38~




wame _K|NARD-JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION COMPAN compeny_LDM SYSTEMS, INC. Rogquest se. ]04947]
aadress _CLAJRE WEVZEL, OFFJCE MANAGER  aeen. _LOUIS STEINER 1049471 oy SAS yime _1:18 PM  oecel]/11/96
569 BROWARD STREEY Tetophone ¢_{904) -388-1058 (0 tiee FAX _ ouedl/11/96
citys2ip JACKSONVILLE 32204 courey_DUV :-mu {904)-388-1858 twe_S _tern _Phone
Account Wusber wote telemarketing I¢c Category
Company Contect, Limited Reporas N Infraction _LS-]138
Ms. Wetzel says that her long distance service was changed from BizTel without Closed by NEP_ "“—WW.-
authorization, and she found out about the change when she received a telephone Reply Seceived _L
call from BizTel today. She objects to the unauthorized connection. (PLEASE
INVESTIGATE AND PROVIDE A DETAILED WRITTEN REPORT INCLUDING LOA/TAPE AND
APPLICABLE CREDITS FOR THE SWITCHING FEES AND LONG DISTANCE CALLS AFTER YOUR CONSUMER REQUEST
CONTACT WITH THE CUSTOMER.)
04-05 FAXED TO CO. Please fax a report to 904/413-6362 by April 9, 1996.
! FLORIDA PUBLIC
£> 05-30 FAXED TO CO. PLEASE DO NOT TAKE THIS REQUEST LIGHTLY. THE PSC'S RULES SERVICE
<O REQUIRE A REPORT WITHIN 15 DAYS OF THE COMPLAINT, AND THE DUE DATE WAS JANUARY COMMISSION ®
29, 1996. THEREFORE, 1 NEED TO RECEIVE A REPORT IMMEDIATELY!
RD OAK ULEVARD
5/31 Report as letter with cc to customer. Tape provided to CMU. m&‘&%: FL. 3;.'? 2
904-413-6100
- >
Customer- "I don’t know what all this is about."” -;': E
PLEASE l'o.l'l'l:lrls"l'rls K - i
Telemarketer- “The person that you spoke with is offering the one step billing 3 ]
program for your local complany.”.... : P
Shirley Stokes _ K
"This consolidates both of your bills."” DUE: _01/29/96




weme KINARD-JOWNSON CONSTRUCTION COMPAN compery_LDM SYSTEMS, [NC, reqmet no. 04947]
PAGE: 2

When the customer asks what is IGC, he is told IGC “has a contract with your
local telephone company.”

At the end of the conversation, the telemarketer asks for birthdate and states i

that "this will authorize IGC to be his billing carrier utilizing Southern :
Bell."”

Tape Does Not Mention Switching Service.

File closed.

¢ jJo g adey
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EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

ATTOANEYE AT LAW
00 Caagyesh BRSSO

KALAMAZOO. MICHIGAN 499074782
TRLEPHONE 1019) 2018844

FAX 1018) 3409031
GPEREE 1. LAmReN AR D. CBOCuE OF COUsIn
S V. FETIRE, B ABSERY . TAVLOR vERCHENT T GASY
Shve §. cRBCLER SRTHDD & CROILER wily Cu BOLEN
NARDLS €. PRGNSR JR ANDEEW 4 vORBRCHT THOMPON SENIT
LR 1 SEERT N WCOLETTE & sAM
SINBSN C. BAMR F oy
88 0N
By (MG o kel
tﬁ“h“ﬂ“l—-
May 30, 1989%6

Ms. Shirley Stokes

Flcrida Public Service Commigssion

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahasses, FL 32399-0850

Re: Complaimant: Kinard Johasoa Construction

Consumer Regquest MNo.: 104947 I

Deay Ms. Stokes:

We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS. INC. ("LDM"). We are In

receipt of the above captioned Consumer Raquest filed with the

Florida Public Service Commigsion ("Commission”), and have

conducted an investigation in accordance with your request.

Complainanc files this Consumar Request alleging that LDM switched
Complainant’'e long distance service without authority. LOM denies
all wrongdeing in this macter. LDM will not change a cusiomer’s
long éistance service without verifying the order in accordance
with cne of the four confirmation procedures established by the
Federal Communications Commission (“FCC").

QPERATIVE PACTS

1. On or about December 18, 1995 a sales reprasentative from IGT
lolifitcd the order to change the Complainant’s long distance
service.

2. An individual named Henry Kinard, Jr. authorized the changing
of Complainant's long distance service.

3. Thereafter, an independent third party verified the order to
change Complainant’s long distance service.

4. In evidence of verification, the independent third party

cbtained the date of birth of Mr. Henry Kinard, Jr. Mr.
Kinard's date of birth is Pebruary 26.

i | #
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SARLY., LEOION, PETERS & CROCKER. rp.C.
Fage o
Mr. Shirley Stokes
May 30, 19%€

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

The Consurer Complaint filed in th:s matter relates TLO an order tc
gwitch Complainant’'s long distance sarvice sclicited oy an
independert sales representative on behal? of LDM throuah
telemarketing. LDM offeras telecommunicaticns seIv.ces U5 L.
public as an agyregator, distributor and reseller employing tae
underlying transport facilities of certain common cairiezas,
including ATST and Sprint. LDM enables customers tc take advanzaze
of discounts once availacle only to zhe largest users.

LDM vecognizes certain reliability problems associated wit:o
goliciting orders through independent pales Agents, especialiy
through telemarketing. In fact., LDM prefers having prospect:-ve
customers solicited in person by sales represertatives emplayed
direcrly by LDM. However, compacition in the market place dic-aes
cthat LDM engage independent agents to solici® ®ales Cthrouan
telemarketing, despite the okvious misunderstandings wh:ch <an pe
avoided by marketing entirely through the former.

LIM ins-itutes several safeguards in an effort to prctect ccnsumers
from probiems inherent with soliciting orders in this manner. Lo
ordinarily requizes independent sales agents by contract to solicit
orders in accerdance with the terms and conditions established by
DM, its underlying carriers, and in accordance witn applicazi=
federal, states, and general lawa. As stated hereinabove, LDM's
procedures Teguire obtaining the customer's consent pricr to
submitting any order tc change long distance services to LLM's
underlying carrier, or to the LEC.

Moreover, when soliciting through telemarketing under this prograrm,
LDM submitted the order to change the customer‘'a long distance
garvices to the LEC, or underlying carrier, only after confirming
tgz or?fr through an independent thirxd party in accordance with the
Rules.

In this instance, we aver that Cemplainant subscribed to the
sezvice provided through LDM. Thereafter, LDM confirmed the corder
by using an independent third party. In evidence c¢f the
authorization, the independent third party verified the switch
obtaining the appropriate verification data.

LDM regrets Complainant’'s experience with the service offered

through LDM. We pbelieve that LDM acted in good faith, consistent
with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules and decisicns, and

- 3a-
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Ms. Shirley Ouokes
May 30, 1006

app.icable ipdustry ractice. Accordingly, the above captiored
ngnumur Regquest 1o U’t!hout merit and should be dismigsed.

Notwithetanding, 88 & ona-time customer courtesy. LDM will credi:
the C lainan in the amcunt of 320.?7, waich constitutes the
entire lanea due and owing and reimbursement for switching

charges.

should you have any questions or concerns relating to this macter,
please contaet the undersigred. -

tfully submitied,
, LENNO PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

PDC/bks

By
Patrick n(jch\
c: Stephen Steiner

Kinard Johnaon Construction

-33-
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wee OLIVIA LEE Compeny_LDM SYSTEMS, INC.

Aadress _S5738 SW 72 STREET aren. _LOUIS STEINER 1252481
Congumer's
SOUTH_M[AM] Telephone #_(305) -669-1605
Can Be
City/Zip Ml 111.1.1 Cmy_nm Reached
Aecount wmper wte telemarketing
Comparvy Contact, Limited Reponse N

Customer, Miriam Bagnara, said that the company has been switching her service
several times since last fall. Each time she is switched back to her carrier
and shortly thereafter the company switches her again. She has been in constant
contact with the company, but this problem persists. She would like the company
to stop changing her service and explain why it is doing it. Customer has left
many messages, but no one returns her calls. Please investigate, provide proof
of authorization for the switching, contact customer, and advise.

5/23 Report with cc to Olivia Lee. NOTE: the report says that Olivia Lee agreed

T to the switch. However there is no one there called Olivia Lee. It is the name

| of the business.
5/28 Hardcopy
6/7 Closed by phone with Mrs. Bagnara. She said an attorney, Khakd Kanaan, from
LOM played the tape of her mother, Mrs. Niriam Oliva, informing LDM they could
send written information or rate but did not give permission to switch.
Customer said she never got information packet. She did get a postcard, only,
CONFIRMING, service and asking if additional service was requested. At bottom
of the postcard was a spot to mark if the customer had changed her mind. She
said she wrote that she never requested the service. She said the LDM attorney
told her that LDM ignored the card.

Request wo. 1252481
oy KES vime 8:05 PM oare05/13/96

oL _rim EAL  ondS/13/%
a3 _fore _Phone
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infraction _LS-138
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wame OLIVIA LEE Campany_LDM_SYSTEMS, INC.
PAGE: 2

Request o,

6/7 Contacted Southern Bell and was told service was switched on 11/24/95 and
returned to MCI on 5/14.

6/8 Customer faxed additional information including copy of letter to Khaled
Kanaan stating credits had not been issued.

T0 LDM: Customer has not received credits. Please provide credits. Please
send copy of tape to Nancy Pruitt at PSC.

6/14 Received letter from LDOM issuing credits in the amount of 205.83. No tape.

6/25 Letter from LDM and tape. Tape does not appear to be complete. There is
no identifying information and no authorization given to switch service.
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EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, PC / Q
L’

ATTORNEYS AT LAW A @
800 ComemicA BuinDiNG -q..'
KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 490074752 ; g
TELEPHONE (618) 381-0844 . - &
FAX (618) 349-8525 . § o
Vi & i
GESRGE » LENNON BULAKE O CROCKER / gl ) 0F Comist
oM T PETERS & ROBERT M TAYLOR V VIRCENT T F Al ¢
DAVID G CROCKER CORENN | WIRIGHT ; WD C W MULLEY
HARDLD E FISCHER 8 PATRICK D CROCKER Q THOMPSON BE N ET™
LAWREMNCE b BRENTORMN ANDREW J VORBRICH
GORDONC MILLER JOSEPy J BURGE
LLLT B H
June 20, 1996

Ms. Nancy Pruitt

Fiorida Public Sefvice Commission

2540 Shumard Osk Boulevard

Tallshassee, Fiorida 32398-0850

Re: Complainant: Olivia Lee

Request No: 125248 |
Dear Ms. Pruitt:

We are the attomeys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC  ("LDM"). We are in receipt of the above
captioned Consumer Request filed with the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission”),
and have conducted an investigation in accordance with your request.  Enclosed is a tape
/;T please contact the undersignéd

-~

Should you have any questions or

PDC/kk

cc. Stephen Steiner

- 3b-
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EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

S0 COMEARCA IURLDSE)
LAl akda 00, MBCNIAM VRRIT 4737
TERAPWONE (616 300 -Ses

PAX 816 M-
QEORGE H LENNON BLAKE D CROCKER OF COUNTEL
MMM T PETIRY, IR BORFRT M TAYLOR VINCINT T EaBLY
DAVID G CROCKER PATRUX D CROCKFR NON CH MULLEN
WAROLD B FISCHER. M ANDREW ), VORBRICH® THUMPUIN BENNTTT
LAWRENCE M BRENTON MCOLETTE G NANNS
CGORDON C MELLER lﬂli::l;?:;lm
4l SRR © fong
2 oy gbenrind v Caloforam ane et Cosndan
June 12, 1996

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Kate Smith . )

Florida Public Service Commission ECEIVE

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 JUN 14 535

Re: Complainant: Olivia Lee CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Reguest No: 125248 |

Dear Ms. Smith:

We are the antomeys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM"). We are in receipt of the above
captioned Consumer Request filed with the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission®),
and have conducted an investigation in accordance with your request. Notwithstanding as a one
time customer courtesy LDM will credit Complainant in the amouni of $205.83, which
constitutes the entire balance duc and owing at this time.

Should you have any questions or concemns, please contact the undersigned.

ively submited,

& CROCKER, P.C.

PDC/kk

cc: Stephen Steiner
Nancy Pruitt
Miriam O. Bagnara

=il ] =
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VIA FACSIMILE

June |8, 1996

Khal¢d Kanaan, Esg.
EARLEY, LENNON, PETERS

& CROCKER
900 Comerica Bldg.
Ealagazoo, M1 49007

RE: |LDM SYSTEMS - OLIVIA LEE - Unauthorized Transfer/Charges

Dear| Khaled,

1 hake just received my Southern Bell statement for the hillina
peripd ending May 25th with charges from LDM totalling SRAL AL,

This| 1s once again very upsetting since on Ma: 17th vou promised
that! s credit totalling $121.39 would appear on my next
gtatkment. Not only did I not recelve any credit - Now I have
addifional charges! LDM now needs tu credit me $205.83.

Pleake call me Monday morring with an explaration.

o

Miri . Bagnara

Sincprely,

cc: U Nancy Praitr, Public Service Commission

- 28-
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May 17, }996

Khaled Kg¢naan, Esq.

EARLEY, LEKNON, PETERS
& CROCRER

900 Comegica Building

Kalamazog, MI 49007

Re: LDM|Svstems - Unauthorized transfers

Dear Khaled,

This will serve to summarize our telephone conversatiun of Lth:s
morning,
As I explained, LDM (via computer) fraudulently transferred

my -—ong distance service from MCI to them on various occasions.
Approximgtely six months ago I received a postcard and letrer
thanking |me for choosing LDM., 1 immediately returred it marked
"We neverl ever requested or accepted this!" They completely
igrored sy message and have been billing me since December,

1995,

I cannot |lexpress enough the aggravation this has caused me,

Tae amount of time I have spen:z trying to reaolve this situation
with Soutthern Bell end MCI has been erormous.

I sapprecilate your offer for LDM to issue a credit for all the
muonths billled, The total amount to be credited is $121.39.

I ar hopeffu! we can resolve this situation once and for all.

Sincerely|,

#:f/ﬁ it Lo - Bulling
)

.
Jan) | FReCze
oo | e B Fen] it

‘.’it.\: L TR P AR L) 0- ,‘1_'.('.‘,' LPH' Tﬂ._c'.f
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LOM Systams 12,
356 S Man Stoaet
New ity MY 1385¢

Tel 800 €48 4233
fax 914 €38 0230

S MIAML, FL 33143

VIA LEE,

you tor your recent telephone conversation with our representative, and for choosing our
AMERICA DISCOUNT PROGRAM!

ing LDM's (Long Distance Management) CONNECT AMERICA PROGRAM
r provider of service. you are taking advantage of the volume buying power of the thousands
anies in the group, thereby allowing us to pass significamt savings on (0 you.

r husiness communications partner, LDM's CONNECT AMERICA PROGRAM offers vou
1o high-quality loag distance services utilizing the nation wide fiber optic netwark of ore of
largest long distance catriers in the country. The CONNECT AMERICA PROGRAM

s Local Telephone Compeny billing . This means that you will be receiving only

ly bill from your Local Telephone Company. which will include your itemized

long §: charges. identified as LDM. The great news s that this bllling service is free

for al] customers whose monthly long distance churges exceed $15. For those cusiomers whose
chargbs are less than $15. there will be a nominal $2.50 charge to cover the costs ot hlling

line, you will enjoy the following benefits of lang distance calling using the CONNECT
ICA PROGRAM.

! Savings of 30% off AT&T MTS rates
1! Flat rate pricing anywhere in the United States.

' One moathly Mill from your Local Telephone Company
11! Domestic calis of less than 30 seconds are FREE

i a list of the telephone lines we are provisioning on our CONNECT AMERICA service.
are any discrepancies please notify us immediately
Enc] is u postage paid return addressed posicard. If you want to cancel your savings on the

CONNECT AMERICA PROGRAM. please return it to us at once. If we don't hear from you
14 days. we will process your order on the CONNECT AMERICA PROGRAM, and your

will appear on your Local Telephone Company bill
fon is our Guarantee!!
you for choosing LDPM's CONNECT AMERICA PROGRAM. i

- 40 -
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EARLY. LENNON. PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

ATTOANAETYR AT LAW
900 CommmcA SuLow
REALAMAZOO,. MICHIJQAN 48007 4782
TELEPHONE (610) 3891-3844
FAX (810) 269-0828

OF Counpl

SIORRE M. LERNNDN SLARS D CROCHER

J00m T rTORE. R SOBART M. TAVLOR VLT T Eam v

DAVID G CROCEFN PATRICE . CROCEER L WA TN Y

WARDID % FECHER, R ANDNEW J VORBICH TROMPSNN SpaAST*

LAMRLACE M BRMSTON SCMITTI @ il

GORhOS . BaLiR OB » mon
i

1iee adviien 1 lowe

1 bt (e-ran 0 Calfioeviy ahl My o Capewne.

May 23, 1996

YIA FACSINILE AND PIRST CLASS MAIL

Ms. Kate Smith

Florida Public Service Cowmmission
2540 Shumard OCak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 321399-0850

Re: Consumer Regqueat No: 125248 1
Complainant: Olivia Lee

Dear Ms. Smith:

We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM"). We are in
reca.pt cf the above captioned Ccnsumer Complaint filed with the
Flor:da Public Service Comm.gsion ("Commission”), arnd have
conducted an investigation in accordance with your request.

Complainant files this Consumer Complairnt alleging that LDM
switched Comp_ainant's long distance service without authority.
LDM denies all wrongd2ing in this macter. LDM will not change a
customer’'s long distance service without verifying the order :ir.
accordance with one of the four confirmation procedures establishes
by the Federal Commun:cations Commission ("TCC").

OREEATIVE_FACTS

1. On ©or about November 3, 1995 a esales representative frem
Promark solicited the order to change the Complainant'se long
distance service. =

2. An individual named Olivia Lee autiorized the changing of
Complainant's long distance service.

3. Thereafter, LDM mailed arn informatiocn package containing a
postage prepaid postcarc confirming the order to change tae
long distance service in accordance with 47 C.F.C. Part 64, §
64.1100(d) Verification of Orders for Long Distance Serv.ce
Senerated by Telemarketing.

-Y4a-
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EARLY, LEMMOM, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.
Page
Ms. Kate Smith
May 23, 2996

The Consumer Complaint filed in this matter relates to an order to
switch Complainant's long distance service solicited by an
independen: sales representative on behalf of LIM cthreugh
telemarketing. LDM offers telecommunicat.cns services to the
public as an aggregator, distributor and reseller empioying the
underlyirg transport facilities of certa:n commen carriers,
including AT&T and Sprint.

LDM recognizes certain reliability problems asasociated with
scliciting orders through independent aales agents, especially
tarough telemarketing. In fact, LDM prefers hav:ing prospective
customers solic:ted in person by sales representatives employec
directly by LDM. However, competition in the market place dictates
that LDM engage independent agents to soilc.:t wsales through
telemarketing, despite the obvious misunderstandings which can be
avoided Lty marketing entirely through the former.

LDM institutes several safeguards in an effort Lo protect consumers
¢rom problems inherent with scliciting orders in this manner. LDM
ordinarily requires independent sales agents by contract to solicit
orders in accordance with the terms and condi-ions established by
LDM, its underlying carriers, and in accordance with applicable
federal, states, and general laws. As atated hereinabove, LDM's
procedures require obtaining the customer’'s consent prior to
submitting any order to change long distance services tc LDM‘'s
underlying carrier, or to the LEC. Mcreover, under current policy,
when scliciting through telemarketing, LOM wil. submit che order to
change the customer’s long distance services to the LEC, or
underlying carrier, only after the expiration of the fourteen (l4)
day period subsequent tc the mailing of tae information package to
the customer pursuant to a request to change long distance services
by said customer, in accordance with the FCC Rules.

In this instance, we aver that Complainant subscribed to the
service provided through LDM. Thereafter LDM confirmed the order
by providing Complainant with an inlormation package allowing
Complainant 14 days to cancel the order. Complainant has not
contacted LDM to ¢ancel its service.

LDM regrets Complainant’s exparience w.th the sgervice offered
through LDM. Notwithstanding, we believe that LDM acted in gcod
faith, consistent with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules and
decisions., and applicable industry practice. Accordingly, the

-45-
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BARLY. LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER. FP.C.

Page 3

Ms. Xate Sm-th
May 23, 1996

above captioned Informal Complaint is withour merit and should ce
d.smissed.

Notwithstanding as a one-time cuatomer courtesy LDM will reimkburse
Complainant for the full amount due and owing. The amcunt n:
credit in this instance {s $.21.39.

Should you have any questions or concerns relacing to this matter,

please contact the undersigned.
Respactfully submicted,

EAR PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

By 1
PDC/bks
o Staphen Steiner
Olivia Lee

- 44 -




teme WR Campary_LOW SYSTEMS. INC, Nequest 5o 096109P

idress 14429 TANGELWOOD DRIVE suen. _LOUIS STEINER 096100P o SAS riew 8125 MM secell/11/95
Tetephera ¢_{813)-593-3388 oC0 e EAX _ setell/12/95
ciewase LARGO 648 corer BIN.  Beaches _(813)-504-9902 Compiaioe Tpe L5-134
Secean maig wte Sysen/diabetes
Nes conumer contacted campery? Voo _lme e Astitication _Y
Mr. Schofield says that his long distance service was changed without his Clones by BEP . vore _04/25/56
authorization, and he found out about the change last month. He says that Reply Beceived _| .

although his account showed his preferred company Sprint, he found out that LON s —————
buys blocks of service frem Sprint. Also, he says that he works for the local

telephone company, GTE, in the switching section. He recalls a representative CONSUMER REQUEST
telling him at a Shark Teeth Festival about signing up for some type of charity,
and he emphasized to the representative that he didn’t want his long distance
service changed. (PLEASE PROVIDE A DETAILED WRITTEN REPORT INCLUDING LOA/TAPE

AND APPLICABLE CREDITS FOR THE SNITCHING FEES AND LONG DISTANCE CALLS AFTER YOUR FLORIDA PUBLIC
| CONTACT WITH THE CUSTOMER.) SERVICE
E COMMISSION
UR 12-05 Julie from the company’s attorney office called at 10:03 a.m. She says ®
' that she s sti1] working on the complaint, and she should have a report by
Decomber 11. 1 also explained that the due date was yesterday. A AR A v D
904-413-6100
04-03 FAXED TO CO. THE REPORT DUE DATE MAS DECEMBER 4, 1995, BUT 1 HAVEN'T
RECEIVED THE REPORT. PLEASE FAX A REPORT TODAY AT 904/413-6362. LEASE mETURN THISE £ 2
04-05 FAXED TO CO. PLEASE FAX ME A REPORT. s %
04-16 PLEASE SEND ME A REPORT BEFORE 1 SEEK FURTHER ACTION AGAINST THE COMPANY ok
FOR NOT RESPONDING TO THIS COMPLAINT. I NEED TO RECEIVED A WRITTEN REPORT Shirley Stokes . _*
IMMEDIATELY! OUE: _12/04/95

04-16 Report with info on diabetes campaign.




weme SCHOFIELD, ROGER Company_LOM SYSTEMS, INC,

PAGE: 2

04-17 File in Nancy’s box

04-24 Wr. Schofield called at 1:15 p.m. to thank me for my assistance, and he
also reiterated his concerns about the deceptive information. He also stated
that the co. had scratched out something and wrote in LDM.

File closed.

~h—

Reguest No.
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EARLY, LLENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

ATTORWNETS AT LAY

53 OB A DU ey
Salamaidh, Wi WAOAN 074792
VELEPUONE (616 901 0042
PAR 016 Sob-9 10
GROBOP M | FIRIOM MLAKE D CHOCEPR OF Oreep?r
MOUN T PETRES. M RahfeT . Yavioe VikrRay T EaRLY
PAVID G CROCERE SaTHINE & UROTRNA "0 C 0 WL
NAROLD B PRICYRE 0 ANREEY ) VORBEWCHY THOWPBON BEMTY
1LAVREBNCE M SRENTON MOMETTR @ BAMNNE
MIDRPN ) Bag
(198 1990

April 12, 1996

VIA FACSIMILE AND FPIRST CLASS MAIL

Ms. Shirley Stokes
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevarad
Tallahassee, FL 32395-0850

Re: Consumer Request Wo: 096109 P
Cosplainant: Schofield, Roger

Dear Ms. Stokes:

e are the attornays for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("1DM"). We are in receipt
tioned Consumer Request filed with the Florida Public

of the above caf
Service Commission (“Commission"), and have conductad an invastigation

in accordance with your reguest.

Complainant filed this Consumer Request alleging that LDM switched
Complainant’s long distance service without authority. LDM denies all
wrongdoing in this matter. LDM will not change & customer’s long
distance service without verifying the order in accordance with one of
the four confirmation procedures established by the Federal

Communications Commission ("FCC®).

1. An agent from Telerep solicited Complainant to participate in a
program which contributes a portion of the cCustomer’s lorg
distance paid usage charges to the National Diabetes Foundation,
Inc. ("NDFI®). NDFI is raegistered in Florida as the National
Diabetes Health and Pitness Foundation, Inc.

2. An individual named Roger Schofield authorised the changing cf
Complainant’s long distance service.

3. On or about August 13, 1995, a signed LOA verified the order to
change Complainant’s long distance service. Same is attached as

Exhibit A.

-47 -
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Ms. Shirley Stokes
April 12, 1996

4. A meno describing the Sharks Tooth Festival follcws as Exhibit B.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

The Consumer Request filed in this matter ralates to an order to switch
Complainant’s long distance service solicited by an independent sales
reprasentative through telemarketing. LODM offers telecommunicatiors
gservices to the public as an aggregator, distributor and rercller
employing the underlying transport facilities of certain commos
carriers, including AT&T and Sprint. LDM enables customers to take
advantage of discounts once available only to the largest users.

LDM recognizes certain reliability problems associated with soliciting
orders through independent esales agents, especially <through
telemarketirg. In fact, LDM prefers having prospective custoners
solicited in person by sales representatives employed directly by LDM.
Hcwever, competition in the market place dictates that LDM engage
independent agents to solicit sales through telemarketing, despite the
obvious misundarstandings which can be avoided by marketing entirely

throeugh the former.

LOM institutes several safeguards in an effort to protect consuners
from problems inherent with soliciting orders in this wanner. LDM
ordinarily requires independent sales agents by contract to solicit
orders in aczordance with the terms and condit:ons established by LDM,
its underlying carriers, and in accordance with applicable federal,
states, and general laws. As stated hereinabove, LDM’s procedures
require obtaining the customer’s consent prior to submitting any order
to change long distance services to LDM‘s underlying carrier, or to the

LEC.

Moreover, when soliciting through telemarketing under this program, LDM
submittad the order to change the customer’s long distance services to
the LEC, or underlying carrier, only after confirming the order through
an independent third party in accordance with the FCC rules.

CONCLOSION -
In this instance, Complainant subscribed to the saervice provided
through LDM. Complainant’s order was verified using an independent
third party. In evidence of the authorization, the indepandent
third parcty verified the switch obtaining the appropriate verification
dﬂt' L]

LDM regrets Complainant’s experience with the service offered through
LDM. However, we believe that LDN acted in good faith, consistent with
relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules and decisions, and applicable
industry practice. Accordingly, the above captioned Consuzer Request

is without merit and should be dismissed.

-48 -
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Ms. Shirley Stckes
April 12, 1996

Notwithstanding, as a one-time customer courtesy, LDM will credit the
Complainant in the amount of $3.25 which constitutes the entire balance

due and owing at this time.

Should you have any questions or concerns relating to this matter,
please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,
¥ » PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

P - \Crocker
PDC/bks

c: Stephen Steiner

_uq -
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Aﬂ'ﬂﬂr jong Distance Telaphone VrORTAR

1. MHerketing Representative HMA n, m

2. Contact Meme:. qs_v-__go.kaﬁcl.(...{.__ )
phone Billing ungar. n,..gﬁ-.‘l.é.g{{

4. Telephone Billing acdrane: [ 1420 Tonslewns S~

tAarad Sl —.
26 i

5. Talephone Wumber: J_Lé-‘ﬂ}__-_'.’e}ff____

§. Current long Distance Caveier:. S‘,’ﬂ..‘.“I__

DEFEAT DI

3. Tele

7. in lieu of yov signature and toO suthorize that
nave sither the

we have spoksn, ®ay I please
last four digite of yo 1 Security Number. or
your date of virth: s — ————-

a. Date :.M———
’
8. Time: M—

ts will author 1 a carrier d.EW/
0

@ percantage et your sonthly long @distance

bill directly to the Satienel Disbetes Foundation

so help fight againet disdbetes. There 19 hn

tional cost te ’2 : 2
(Your aummul B
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13/37/1995 18:29 16133982144 DEFEAT DIABT™ES FON PaGE s
Paee !

SHARYL TOOTH FESTIVAL - PUST/PAGLDUCTIUN REPUNYT

RE: MATIONAL DIABETES POUNDATTION, DESOTO SPEEDMAY. L'LURLUA SHAKK!
CO-SPONSORSEIP OF RNOSPITALITY TENT AND YOUTH ALCTIV;TY

PROM: ANDY HOORER/PRODUCTION COORDINATOR

Tha gponsorship [»es for ke participa®ron vn '8 y wta o 0
o Aol 1 on

wara waived by the chairsen ol he [festival, du~ !0 far!®

by mys=lf and s favor owed ‘he f[oglLival %u m. The gyerag- - (or
sponsorship perticipa‘ion and for what we were 3bilv L0 do wouid huv:
bean an average of $750 .00 per sponsor. (TOTAL: $2,250.00)

reduction f[e= [or 'his v ' whiilh edu.d s
My =up=nE"s wrre

] also wvavied my p
ie: MHore]l for (J)

bean a total of $2,000.00 for the total package.
coverad by the National Diabeates Poundstion, Inc.
nights, meals, traniporzation and phone bills.

The azpens® coui' [or the Haespitlalitay Tant and You'h Activi'y,
which was undarwri’'sn by the National Diabares Founda‘ion
total=d $3,100.00 which includ~d: Tenl r=n'3l, Dcer Far ‘he “Je
Signu, Tables, Bask"iballs, "Little Sharka heep u~' -up, Suppli=y, plus
hot=] and mmal =ozpense for staff. transporiation and phon~ egpense,.
MDF alse covared th* cost for the prizes fer “he "LitiLle Sharks”
"Roop Sheot” and th~ J for 5 “Big Sharks” "Noop Shoo*“.

The Plorida Sharks provided the larg~ bashetball hoop, T-Shircss
for give-ways, and VIP/Regular Gan® Pasaws for the "Biq Sharks”
Roop Shoot prize=s. DaSe%Lo way provided the “L.i.Llle Face Car"
for twe days, Tha "Offical Pace Car® on Sunday, Pass=s for “NMigh'. A"
The Races® Prise Drawing and T-Shirts and Rets for more Give-wayn.

Pestival officals #stimated tha' 40,000 people came *hru *he
maia gate over the (2) days.
. The Youth Activily area in WAICh we were geo' —up Lav un w8 40u’
25,000 pass thru with “he graater percent being parents wi'h small
childzen and teens.

An eatimated 15,000 pacple passed thru car %2en-.
Our werkiang staff spok= wich an en estimated 10,000 pwopl«.
(Bany of these peopl~ ashed whe/wha® the Plorida Sharks wheru?
Quwstions abeut Desoto Speedway).

f@ﬂ Mational 0;@bﬂtﬁs Foundavion hand=d gy* 0,000 hrochur~= Hned
Diabmtwg Scraening Tsg'ig.

253 players for “@ig Sharks™ Noop Puvs® and 430 16 .
for the "Little Sharke® Noep reicly od 4U0 16 end uBder

All (3) = rs recived pre-festival %Zags on radio and TV spo's
[ ] Itit.-ﬁ? in Zhe Pastivsl Pregram which was hand=d

along wit
out te 40.000 plus. (This program was also dicvribut=d %o media

aad ethar outlets areund the state).
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e17z419)) TELERE® aneRice @ > ruerono ;
Vgt 2

Thers were (25) announcoements sade par day fros th= Main Staye-
PA, mentioning eur area end the sponsors.

prosotienal Wighlighte were as follows:

°nr. Diabates® along with his sidekick "Nr. Phyto-Bear®
ran in the SK road rac= Sunday meraing.
Oz Sunday aftermees "Flez” the Pleorida Sharks Wasget wade
an appearange for )0 sinutes st che Nain Stage, handing eut
Sharka T-Bhirts and dancing with esms licttle childron. The
asppeure Lo Lh= Sherks namn and loge was =stimstod at 6,000
fastiwal gears at this appaarasoce.

Racee® Prise Droving

Alse ea Sumday at 4PN the "Night at the
over the

vaes hald at the Hain Stage. Wisaers wers aancunced

PA. The Offical Pace Car made & grand 2ntrance is frent of

the Main Stagn te Rick off tha Prige Drawing. It was glo
&

at this tise thet T-shirte and hats ware given ent .
azposure for the ten minutes was estisated at §.000 festival

Pollew-up:

Andy Nandell has already msde thask you phon= calls to the
fegtival erganizers.

Andy Booker will be mailing thank you letiers on behalf of
tha tArse sponRsers.

NOTE: Asother additios to eur Sospitality Tent was the
tcipation of Duight and Susen Navamer, reapressating

u:’:-tuuum ., Inc. (vhose producta reflest the
Diabetes Poundation, Ins..

receoanendatios of tha Batiemel
for preper sutrities), aleag vith the “Defest Diabaten® (TH)

Teolephone Pregram.
m m apace -.hfhunu to thea by the
Satiomal Disbetes Pouadation, Imc.

e HBE de EEE L T -y SSSSRe -
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wese _SUN COAST CHEMICALS OF DAYTONA,INC,  compery_LDM SYSTEMS, INC,

request we. 1192901

-

asdress _GEORGE MILLER aven. _LOUJS A, STEINER 1192901 oy SMM_tiee _2:26 PM  0a1e03/27/96 .
77 HARGROVE GRADE Tetepnone #_(904) -446-4000 1000 view FAX _ 0ad3/21/%

citysaip PALM COAST 32137 comty FLA  feaches _(904)-446-4000 tye_S_forn _Phone

Account sumber, wote Misleading LOA Category

Company Contact Limited Reponse_N infrection _LS-13F

Customer was switched from AT&T to LDM on 1-23 without authority. He wants

switching charges reimbursed, rates adjusted, & to know what proof of authority
they claim to have in switching.

4/29 Report with cc to customer
5/03 Hard copy

« 5/08 Correspondence from customer indicating misleading LOA and noting
(nalterations to the LOA were deleted.
-f-em Closed by phone.

Closed by _NEP lm_ﬁﬂﬂ._

Reply Recelved L

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION »

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
ALI.?&IASSEE FL. 32399-
904-413-6160

-

g 10 | adeq

I uaeypr Y

Stella Maloy
DUE: _04/11/96
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Sun Coast Chemicals of Daytona, Inc.
New Evolutions Product Line

May 8, 1996

Ms. Stella Maloy

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oask Bivd.
Tallahassee, F1. 32399-0850

Re:  Complaimt No# 1192901

Dear Ms. Maloy,

With regard 10 our conversation of May 6, 1996 and the letter from LDM attorney’s dated
April 16, 1996, please be advisad of the following.

1. LDM’s sales representation from Preferred Accousts used 2 document they obiained
through misrepresenting themselves and then altersd the document. (see copy of
original and altered copy atached). Preferred Accounts, LDM'’s representative also
waited to process this changed documest ustil January 22, 1996. with ac notification

2. LDM pever did verify this change to Sua Coast Chemicals long distance service. and
80 information package was ever received. [ would like to request proof that this was
sent.

3. In addition, LDM pever confirmed the order and o information package allowinp
fourtesn (14) days to cancel was ever sang 10 or fegeived by Sua Coast Chemicals. In
fact, the first notification I ever received that our long distance service had been
changed was when I received an invoice on March 18, 1996. | immediately tnec to
contact LDM repeatedly, aod 8o one returned my calls until April S, 1996. Also, on
March 18, 1996, | immediately re<changed my long distance service back 10 AT&T.
where it has been my intention tw be all along.

7% Hargrove Grade * Palm Coast, FL 32137 o Tel. (904) 446-4000 * Fax. 1904) 445-022¢

————-—J




10:%% FAX 804 443 022 SUNCNAST CHEM
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In conclusion. 1 believe LDM's representative uscd deceptive husiness practices Lo oblur a
document, then ahered same, and LDM did not comply with the regulations to verify the
validity of this change in service by them, o their representative.

Please let me know if any additional information is seeded. and | would appreciate being kept
informed of the progress and results of my complaint.

= Bily =
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EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER. P.C.

ATTOANEYS AT LAW

900 ComsucA BunDmg
KALAMAZOO. MICHIGAN 4800747562
TELEPHONE (818) 3818844
FAX (818] 3498526

OF COUnSIL

SEORGE W LENNON SLALED CROCRER

JOWN T PETIRS. M ROMAT M8 TAVLOR VIRCENT T LARLY

DAVID G CROCRLR PATRICE D CROCRER BON CH BULIN

HAROLD | FIRCHER. 0. ANDREW J VORBRCH? TS (a0 B Potel 1 1

LAWRENCE M SRENTON WICOLETTE G MAMNY . .

QORDON C. BMLLER 3 ; o JORIPH ) BURGH
] (AL ¥ N 1
POVAY 2 -

¥ Ay G gl o banin
1 Adss pirriad o C ablesnit il Marth Corslng !

¢

April 16, 1996

VIA FACSIMILE AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Ms. Stella Maloy
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399%-0850

Re: Consumer Request Mo: 119290 I
Complainant: Sun Coast Chemicals of Daytona

Dear Ms. Maloy:

We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM"). We are 1n
receipt of the above captioned Consumer Request filed with the
Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission"), and have

conducted an investigation in accordance with your request.

Complainant filed this Consumer Request alleging that LDM switched
Complainant’s long distance service without authority. LDM denies
all wrongdoing in this matter. LDM will not change a customer's
long distance service without verifying the order in accordance
with one of the four confirmation procedures established by the
Federal Communications Commission ("FCC").

OPERATIVE FACTS

[ On or about September 28, 1995, a sales representative from
Preferred Accounts solicited the order to change Complainant’s
long distance service.

2. An individual named George E. Miller authorized the changing
of Complainant’'s long distance service.

3. Thereafter, LDM obtained a signed LOA order to change the long
distance service in accordance with 47 Cc.F.C. Part 64, §
64.1100(d) Verification of Orders for Long Distance Service
Generated by Telemarketing. The same is attached as Exhibit

A.
_ 89-
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BARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

Pa
Ms. Stella Maloy ge 2
April 16, 1996

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

The Consumer Complaint filed in this matter relates to an uvrder to
switch Complainant’s long distance gervice solicited by an
independent sales representative on behalf of LDM through
telemarketing. LDM offers telecommunications services to the
public as an aggregator, distributor and reseller employing the
underlying transport facilities of certain common carriers,
including AT&T and Sprint.

LDM recognizes certain reliability problems agsociated with
soliciting orders through independent sales agents, especially
through telemarketing. In fact, LDM prefers having prospective
customers solicited in person by sales representatives employed
directly by LDM. However, competition in the market place dictates
that LDM engage independent agents to golicit sales through

telemarketing, despite the obvious misunderstandings which can be
avoided by marketing entirely through the former.

LDM institutes several safeguards in an effort to protect consumers
from problems inherent with soliciting orders in this manner. LDM
ordinarily requires independent sales agents by contract to solicit
orders in accordance with the terms and conditions established by
LDM, its underlying carriers, and in accordance with applicable
federal, states, and general laws. As stated hereinabove, LDM's
procedures require obtaining the customer’s consent prior to
submitting any order to change long distance services to LDM's
underlying carrier, or to the LEC. Moreover, under current policy,
when soliciting through telemarketing, LDM will submit the order to
change the customer’s long distance gervices to the LEC, or
underlying carrier, only after the expiration of the fourteen (14)
day period subsequent to the mailing of the information package to
the customer prrsuant to a reguest to change long distance services
by said customer, in accordance with the FCC Rules.

CONCLUBION

in this instance, Complainant subscribed to the service provided
through LDM. Thereafter LDM confirmed the order by providing
Complainant with an information package allowing Complainant 14
days to cancel the order. Complainant failed to contact LDM to
cancel its service.

LDM regrets Complainant’s experience with the service offered
through LDM. However, we pelieve that LDM acted in good faith,
consistent with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules and

- L0 -
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EARLY, LEMNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.
Page 3

Ms. Stella Maloy
April 16, 1996

decisions, and applicable industry practice. Accordingly, the
above captioned Consumer Request is without merit and should be
dismissed.

Should you have any questions or concerns relating to this matter,
please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,
EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

/F"\‘
By
Patrick D. Crocker
%
PDC/bks
c: Stephen Steiner

Sun Coast Chemicals of Daytona

- bl-



ueme GAIFFE. M L

adaress _706 CANROSE DR,

cityszip BRANDON __ 33910-215) couney HILL

Account lhumber

Comparry Contect

compeny_LDM SYSTEMS, [NC, Nequest wo. 106847]

acen. _LOUIS A, STEINER 106847 oy RMM_riee _11:3] AN oet

Tetophore s_{813)-654-7557 1000 riee FAX  oudl/23/96
Resches _(813) twe_S_torn _Phone

wote NO explanation Category

Limited teporae_Y_ infrsction _L§-13]

Customer’ said his service was switched in Oct. ‘95 without authorization.

Customer said he found out when he received his bill.

was with Sprint and he had a "pic freeze® on his account. Please investigate

and send a response by the date below.

1-22 fax error - refaxed on 1-23
| 2/5 report. Closed by letter.

e
(B
|

Customer said his service

Closed by NEP nm_o.il.l!d..

Reply Beceived _T_

= S N e =
CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

ARD OAK BOU® =%« ™n
TALLRHASSEE, FL. 3239,

904-413-6100

- >
2 r:
n =
PLEASE RETURNTHISFO — i’
WITH REPORT OF ACTIO! 2 3
-~

]

_Ruth W. McHarque

E




. ALt achment )
. Paye 2 ot 2

EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C. . %

ATTORNEYS AT LA W

S00 ComimCA BuiLDING
KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 45007 4752
TELEPHONE (616) 381-8B844
FAX (616) 349-8525

OF COuNSE.

GEORGE H LENNDON BALl D CROCHIR

JOHN T PETERS, JR MOBERT W TAYLOR VINCENT T &R, -

DAVID G CROCVER CORENN | WRIGHT HON € H MUY

HAROLD £ FISCHER, JR PATRCE D CROCRER THOMPLON BRI ©°

LAWRENCE W BRENTON ANDREW 3 VORBRICH®

GORDON C MILLER MCOLETTE G HAMN®® JOSEP g BUELE
(L1 VLl T

Ao gPmAled = oW
*+A1m0 s@metied in Cahotes and Mormh Corolna January 31, 1996

VIA PACSINILE AND PIRST CLASS MAIL

Ms. Ruth W. McHarque

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Consumer Request No: 106847 I
Complainant: Gaiffe, Michael

Dear Ms. McHarque:

We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM"). We are 1in
receipt of the above captioned Consumer Request filed with the
Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission"), and have

conducted an investigation in accordance with your request.

LDM regrets Complainant’‘s experience with the service offered
through LDM. However, we believe that LDM acted in good faith,
consistent with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules and
decisions, and applicable industry practice. Accordiragly, the
above captioned Consumer Request is without merit and should b«

dismissed.

Notwithstanding, as a one-time customer courtesy, LDM will cred::
the Complainant in the amount of $1ii.053, which cecnstitutes the
entire balance due and owing at this time.

Should you have any guestions or co relating to this matter,
please contact the undersigned.

Y, LERNON PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

PDC/bks
[oF Stephen Steiner
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© TELEPHONE SALES PITCH

Good moming/Good aftemoon (name of customer)! This is LDM Operator

'-’

(Customer's name), your long distance calls can now be itemized on your
bill through THE LDM “CONNECT

AMERICA PLAN" utilizing Sprint's long distance network.

This means (name of company) will no longer receive two bills for your
local and long distance calls.

In addition, through THE LOM "CONNECT AMERICA PLAN", (name of
company) rate per minute will be reduced to 19.5¢ compared to 25¢ to 30¢
on average you may be paying now.

Furthermore, any domaestic iong distance calls 30 seconds or less will no
longer be charged to your account.

| will need to record your billing information to place you on LDM's One

Step Billing, billed through (name of local talephone company), if you don't

mind.

PAGE 1 OF 2
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© TELEPHONE SALES PITCH

I  REMEMBER, DO NOT START THE TAPE UNLESS YOU ARE
SURE YOU HAVE A SALE.

o THE FOLLOWING MUST BE RECORDED ON TAPE TO BE A VALID SALE!!

(CUSTOMER NAME) AS | SAID, | NEED TO RECORD YOUR BILLING
INFORMATION.

1)Ymmﬁhn.
2) How much is your monthly long distance portion of your bill Vi
3) Your address is... (NO P.O. BOXES)

A) Your city...
B) Your zip code...

4) Your main phone number Is...

A) Do you have sny other lines such s fax. medems or hunt numbers which
need 10 be changed to LOM?
B) How about any other locations?

8) Your full name is...

(Mdmnlﬂ.mmyuﬁumbnmrhchmm for any calls
less than 30 seconds, which will reduce the charges on your bill, okay.

sss THE AUTHORIZATION MUST BE WORD FOR WORDIII ***

(Mdmmﬂ.wunmmewupwmmetm
Distance Menagement Connect Amencs Plan, correct?

(Name of customer), you will be recaiving 8 “WELCOME ABOARD" package from
LDM within 10 days.

Have a nice day and enjoy LDM's "CONNECT AMERICA PLAN".

Module ) Closing: 11 of 11
REV 122008

= o D=
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